
 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 1 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

 
Crawford & Associates, Incorporated 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #3480 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #3480 made and entered 
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and Crawford & Associates, 
Incorporated, a corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, 
whose principal place of business is 4701 Freeport Boulevard, Sacramento, California 
95822 (hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT"); 
 

R E C I T A L S 
 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has been engaged by COUNTY to provide as-needed 
geotechnical, geological, hydraulic, and hydrologic engineering support services for the 
Department of Transportation pursuant to Agreement for Services #3480, dated February 
12, 2019, and First Amendment to Agreement for Services #3480, dated January 4, 2022, 
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as 

 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $200,000, resulting in a new not-to-
exceed amount of $600,000 and update invoice recipient information, amending 
ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments;  
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to fully-replace or add specific Articles to include 
contract provisions required by the use of federal grant funds; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, COUNTY and CONSULTANT mutually agree to amend 
the terms of the Agreement in this Second Amendment to Agreement for Services #3480 
on the following terms and conditions:
 
I. ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments, of the Agreement is amended in 

its entirety to read as follows:
 

ARTICLE V 
Allowable Costs and Payments:  
 
A. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates 

Task Order or Work Order.  The specified hourly rates shall include direct 
salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee.  These rates are not 
adjustable for the performance period set forth in this Agreement.  COUNTY 

"Agreement"); 

specified in CONSUL TANT's Cost Proposal of an approved and fully executed 

22-2248 B 1 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 2 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

shall reimburse CONSULTANT within forty-five (45) days of receiving itemized 
invoices in duplicate. 

B. In addition, CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs 
other than salary costs that are in the approved Cost Proposal and identified 
in the Cost Proposal and in a fully executed Task Order or Work Order. 

C. Specific projects will be assigned to CONSULTANT through issuance of Task 
Orders or Work Orders. 

D. After a project to be performed under this Agreement is identified by COUNTY, 
COUNTY will prepare a draft Task Order or Work Order, less the cost 
estimate.  A draft Task Order or Work Order will identify the scope of services, 
expected results, project deliverables, period of performance, and project 
schedule and will designate a COUNTY Project Coordinator.  The draft Task 
Order or Work Order will be delivered to CONSULTANT for review. 
CONSULTANT shall return the draft Task Order or Work Order within ten (10) 
calendar days along with a Cost Estimate, including a written estimate of the 
number of hours and hourly rates per staff person, any anticipated 
reimbursable expenses, overhead fee, if any, and total dollar amount.  After 
agreement has been reached on the negotiable items and total cost, the 
finalized Task Order or Work Order shall be signed by both COUNTY and 
CONSULTANT. 

E. Task Orders or Work Orders may be negotiated for a lump sum (Firm Fixed 
Price) or for specific rates of compensation, both of which must be based on 

approved Cost Proposal 
and in a fully executed Task Order or Work Order. 

CONSULTANT shall be responsible for any future adjustments to prevailing 
wage rates including, but not limited to, base hourly rates and employer 
payments as determined by the Department of Industrial Relations.  
CONSULTANT is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including 
escalations that take place during the term of the Agreement. 

F. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the 
rates as specified in the approved Cost Proposal and in a fully executed Task 
Order or Work Order. 

G.  When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal, 
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval in the form of an Agreement 
amendment 
Administrator before exceeding such estimate. 

H.  Progress payments for each Task Order or Work Order will be made in arrears 
based on services provided and actual costs incurred. 

the labor and other rates set forth in CONSUL TANT's 

for a revised milestone cost estimate from COUNTY's Contract 

22-2248 B 2 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 3 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

I. CONSULTANT shall not commence performance of work or services until this 
Agreement has been approved by COUNTY and notification to proceed has 

prior to approval or for any work performed prior to approval of this Agreement. 

J. A Task Order or Work Order is of no force or effect until returned to COUNTY 
and signed by an authorized representative of COUNTY.  No expenditures are 
authorized on a project and work shall not commence until a Task Order or 
Work Order for that project has been executed by COUNTY. 

K. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit 
 in 

duplicate.  Separate invoices itemizing all costs are required for all work 
performed under each Task Order or Work Order.  CONSULTANT shall 
submit invoices no later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the 
performance of work for which CONSULTANT is billing, or upon completion of 
the Task Order or Work Order.  Invoices shall detail the work performed on 
each milestone, on each project as applicable.  Invoices shall follow the format 
stipulated for the approved Cost Proposal and shall reference this Agreement 
number, project title, Task Order or Work Order number, and shall include the 
beginning and ending dates of the overall period of service.  Credits due 
COUNTY that include any equipment purchased under the provisions of 
ARTICLE XI, Equipment Purchase and Other Capital Expenditures, of this 
Agreement, must be reimbursed by CONSULTANT prior to the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement.  Invoices shall be submitted via email to 
COUNTY at the following address: dotengineering@edcgov.us. 

 
L. The period of performance for Task Orders or Work Orders shall be in 

accordance with dates specified in the Task Order or Work Order.  No Task 
Order or Work Order will be written which extends beyond the expiration date 
of this Agreement. 

M. The total amount payable by COUNTY for an individual Task Order or Work 
Order shall not exceed the amount agreed to in the Task Order or Work Order, 
unless authorized by contract amendment. 

N. If CONSULTANT fails to satisfactorily complete a deliverable according to the 
schedule set forth in a Task Order or Work Order, no payment will be made 
until the deliverable has been satisfactorily completed. 

O. Task Orders or Work Orders may not be used to amend this Agreement and 
may not exceed the scope of work under this Agreement. 

P. The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders or Work Orders, 
costs or expenses resulting from this Agreement shall not exceed $600,000, 
as amended.  It is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either 
expressed or implied, that this dollar amount will be authorized under this 
Agreement through Task Orders or Work Orders. 

been issued by COUNTY's Contract Administrator. No payment will be made 

upon receipt by COUNTY's Contract Administrator of itemized invoices 

22-2248 B 3 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 4 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

II. The following articles are fully replaced in their entirety: 
 
 ARTICLE XII 
 State Prevailing Wage Rates:
 

A. No CONSULTANT or subconsultant may be awarded an Agreement containing 
public work elements unless registered with the Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code §1725.5. Registration with DIR must 
be maintained throughout the entire term of this AGREEMENT, including any 
subsequent amendments. 

B. CONSULTANT shall comply with all of the applicable provisions of the 
California Labor Code requiring the payment of prevailing wages. The General 
Prevailing Wage Rate Determinations applicable to work under this 
AGREEMENT are available and on file with the Department of Transportation's 
Regional/District Labor Compliance Officer 
(https://dot.ca.gov/programs/construction/labor-compliance). These wage 
rates are made a specific part of this Agreement by reference pursuant to Labor 
Code §1773.2 and will be applicable to work performed at a construction project 
site. Prevailing wages will be applicable to all inspection work performed at 
COUNTY construction sites, at COUNTY facilities and at off-site locations that 
are set up by the construction contractor or one of its subcontractors solely and 
specifically to serve COUNTY projects. Prevailing wage requirements do not 
apply to inspection work performed at the facilities of vendors and commercial 
materials suppliers that provide goods and services to the general public.  

C. General Prevailing Wage Rate Determinations applicable to this project may 
also be obtained from the Department of Industrial Relations website at 
http://www.dir.ca.gov.  

D. Payroll Records  
 

1. Each CONSULTANT and subconsultant shall keep accurate certified 
payroll records and supporting documents as mandated by Labor Code 
§1776 and as defined in 8 CCR §16000 showing the name, address, social 
security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours 
worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each 
journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by the 
CONSULTANT or subconsultant in connection with the public work. Each 
payroll record shall contain or be verified by a written declaration that it is 
made under penalty of perjury, stating both of the following:  

a. The information contained in the payroll record is true and correct.  
 
b. The employer has complied with the requirements of Labor Code §1771, 

§1811, and §1815 for any work performed by his or her employees on 
the public works project. 

 

22-2248 B 4 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 5 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

2. The payroll records enumerated under paragraph (1) above shall be 
certified as correct by the CONSULTANT under penalty of perjury. The 
payroll records and all supporting documents shall be made available for 
inspection and copying by COUNTY representatives at all reasonable hours 
at the principal office of the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT shall 
provide copies of certified payrolls or permit inspection of its records as 
follows:  

a. A certified copy of an employee's payroll record shall be made available 
for inspection or furnished to the employee or the employee's authorized 
representative on request. 

 
b. A certified copy of all payroll records enumerated in paragraph (1) above, 

shall be made available for inspection or furnished upon request to a 
representative of COUNTY, the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement 
and the Division of Apprenticeship Standards of the Department of 
Industrial Relations. Certified payrolls submitted to COUNTY, the Division 
of Labor Standards Enforcement and the Division of Apprenticeship 
Standards shall not be altered or obliterated by the CONSULTANT.  

 
c. The public shall not be given access to certified payroll records by the 

CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT is required to forward any requests 
for certified payrolls to the COUNTY Contract Administrator by both email 
and regular mail on the business day following receipt of the request.  

 
3. Each CONSULTANT shall submit a certified copy of the records 

enumerated in paragraph (1) above, to the entity that requested the records 
within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of a written request.  

4. Any copy of records made available for inspection as copies and furnished 
upon request to the public or any public agency by COUNTY shall be 
marked or obliterated in such a manner as to prevent disclosure of each 
individual's name, address, and social security number. The name and 
address of the CONSULTANT or subconsultant performing the work shall 
not be marked or obliterated.  

5. The CONSULTANT shall inform COUNTY of the location of the records 
enumerated under paragraph (1) above, including the street address, city 
and county, and shall, within five (5) working days, provide a notice of a 
change of location and address. 

6. The CONSULTANT or subconsultant shall have ten (10) calendar days in 
which to comply subsequent to receipt of written notice requesting the 
records enumerated in paragraph (1) above. In the event the 
CONSULTANT or subconsultant fails to comply within the ten (10) day 
period, he or she shall, as a penalty to COUNTY, forfeit one hundred dollars 
($100) for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker, until strict 
compliance is effectuated. Such penalties shall be withheld by County from 

22-2248 B 5 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 6 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

payments then due. CONSULTANT is not subject to a penalty assessment 
pursuant to this section due to the failure of a subconsultant to comply with 
this section. 

E. When prevailing wage rates apply, the CONSULTANT is responsible for 
verifying compliance with certified payroll requirements. Invoice payment will 
not be made until the invoice is approved by the COUNTY Contract 
Administrator.  

 
F.  Penalty  

1. The CONSULTANT and any of its subconsultants shall comply with Labor 
Code §1774 and §1775. Pursuant to Labor Code §1775, the CONSULTANT 
and any subconsultant shall forfeit to the COUNTY a penalty of not more 
than two hundred dollars ($200) for each calendar day, or portion thereof, 
for each worker paid less than the prevailing rates as determined by the 
Director of DIR for the work or craft in which the worker is employed for any 
public work done under the AGREEMENT by the CONSULTANT or by its 
subconsultant in violation of the requirements of the Labor Code and in 
particular, Labor Code §§1770 to 1780, inclusive. 

 
2. The amount of this forfeiture shall be determined by the Labor 

Commissioner and shall be based on consideration of mistake, 
inadvertence, or neglect of the CONSULTANT or subconsultant in failing to 
pay the correct rate of prevailing wages, or the previous record of the 
CONSULTANT or subconsultant in meeting their respective prevailing 
wage obligations, or the willful failure by the CONSULTANT or 
subconsultant to pay the correct rates of prevailing wages. A mistake, 
inadvertence, or neglect in failing to pay the correct rates of prevailing 
wages is not excusable if the CONSULTANT or subconsultant had 
knowledge of the obligations under the Labor Code. The CONSULTANT is 
responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including any escalations that 
take place during the term of the AGREEMENT.  

 
3. In addition to the penalty and pursuant to Labor Code §1775, the difference 

between the prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for 
each calendar day or portion thereof for which each worker was paid less 
than the prevailing wage rate shall be paid to each worker by the 
CONSULTANT or subconsultant.  

 
4. If a worker employed by a subconsultant on a public works project is not 

paid the general prevailing per diem wages by the subconsultant, the prime 
CONSULTANT of the project is not liable for the penalties described above 
unless the prime CONSULTANT had knowledge of that failure of the 
subconsultant to pay the specified prevailing rate of wages to those workers 
or unless the prime CONSULTANT fails to comply with all of the following 
requirements:  

22-2248 B 6 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 7 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

a. The AGREEMENT executed between the CONSULTANT and the 
subconsultant for the performance of work on public works projects shall 
include a copy of the requirements in Labor Code §§ 1771, 1775, 1776, 
1777.5, 1813, and 1815. 

 
b.  The CONSULTANT shall monitor the payment of the specified general 

prevailing rate of per diem wages by the subconsultant to the employees 
by periodic review of the certified payroll records of the subconsultant.  

 
c.  o pay the specified 

CONSULTANT shall diligently take corrective action to halt or rectify the 
failure, including but not limited to, retaining sufficient funds due the 
subconsultant for work performed on the public works project.  

 
d.  Prior to making final payment to the subconsultant for work performed 

on the public works project, the CONSULTANT shall obtain an affidavit 
signed under penalty of perjury from the subconsultant that the 
subconsultant had paid the specified general prevailing rate of per diem 

any amounts due pursuant to Labor Code §1813.  
 

5. Pursuant to Labor Code §1775, County shall notify the CONSULTANTon a 
public works project within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of a 
complaint that a subconsultant has failed to pay workers the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages. 

 
6. If COUNTY determines that employees of a subconsultant were not paid 

the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and if COUNTY did not retain 
sufficient money under the Agreement to pay those employees the balance 
of wages owed under the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, the 
CONSULTANT shall withhold an amount of moneys due the subconsultant 
sufficient to pay those employees the general prevailing rate of per diem 
wages if requested by COUNTY. 

 
A. Hours of Labor 

Eight (8) hours labor constitutes a legal day's work. The CONSULTANT shall 
forfeit, as a penalty to the COUNTY, twenty-five dollars ($25) for each worker 
employed in the execution of the Agreement by the CONSULTANT or any of 
its subconsultants for each calendar day during which such worker is required 
or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours in any one calendar day and 
forty (40) hours in any one calendar week in violation of the provisions of the 
Labor Code, and in particular §§1810 to 1815 thereof, inclusive, except that 
work performed by employees in excess of eight (8) hours per day, and forty 
(40) hours during any one week, shall be permitted upon compensation for all 
hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day and forty (40) hours in any 

Upon becoming aware of the subconsultant's failure t 
prevailing rate of wages to the subconsultant's workers, the 

wages to the subconsultant's employees on the public works project and 

22-2248 B 7 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 8 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

week, at not less than one and one-half (1.5) times the basic rate of pay, as 
provided in §1815.  

 
B. Employment of Apprentices  

 
1. Where either the prime AGREEMENT or the subagreement exceeds thirty 

thousand dollars ($30,000), the CONSULTANT and any subconsultants 
under him or her shall comply with all applicable requirements of Labor 
Code §§ 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 in the employment of apprentices.  

 
2. CONSULTANTs and subconsultants are required to comply with all Labor 

Code requirements regarding the employment of apprentices, including 
mandatory ratios of journey level to apprentice workers. Prior to 
commencement of work, CONSULTANT and subconsultants are advised to 
contact the DIR Division of Apprenticeship Standards website at 
https://www.dir.ca.gov/das/, for additional information regarding the 
employment of apprentices and for the specific journey-to-apprentice ratios 
for the Agreement work. The CONSULTANT is responsible for all 

Penalties are 
specified in Labor Code §1777.7   

 
ARTICLE XIII 

 Conflict of Interest: 
 

A. During the term of this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall disclose any financial, 
business, or other relationship with COUNTY that may have an impact upon 
the outcome of this Agreement or any ensuing COUNTY construction project. 
CONSULTANT shall also list current clients who may have a financial interest 
in the outcome of this Agreement or any ensuing COUNTY construction project 
that will follow.  CONSULTANT has acknowledged this interest of 
CONSULTANT and CONSULTANT has duly executed Exhibit C, marked 

of CONSULTANT 
made by reference a part hereof.  

 
B. CONSULTANT certifies that it has disclosed to COUNTY any actual, apparent, 

or potential conflicts of interest that may exist relative to the services to be 
provided pursuant to this Agreement. CONSULTANT agrees to advise 
COUNTY of any actual, apparent or potential conflicts of interest that may 
develop subsequent to the date of execution of this Agreement. CONSULTANT 
further agrees to complete any statements of economic interest if required by 
either COUNTY ordinance or State law.  

C. CONSULTANT hereby certifies that it does not now have, nor shall it acquire, 
any financial or business interest that would conflict with the performance of 
services under this Agreement.  

 
D. CONSULTANT hereby certifies that CONSULTANT or subconsultant and any 

firm affiliated with CONSULTANT or subconsultant that bids on any 

subconsultants' compliance with these requirements. 

"Interest Disclosure Statement," incorporated herein and 

22-2248 B 8 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 9 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

construction contract or on any Agreement to provide construction inspection 
for any construction project resulting from this Agreement, has established 
necessary controls to ensure a conflict of interest does not exist. An affiliated 
firm is one, which is subject to the control of the same persons, through joint 
ownership or otherwise. 

 
E. CONSULTANT covenants that during the term of this Agreement neither it, or 

any officer or employee of CONSULTANT, has or shall acquire any interest, 
directly or indirectly, in any of the following: 

 
1. Any other contract connected with, or directly affected by, the services to 

be performed by this Agreement. 
 
2. Any other entities connected with, or directly affected by, the services to 

be performed by this Agreement. 
 
3. Any officer or employee of COUNTY that are involved in this Agreement.  

 
If CONSULTANT becomes aware of a conflict of interest related to this 
Agreement, CONSULTANT shall promptly notify COUNTY of the existence of 
that conflict, and COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate 
this Agreement by giving written notice of termination specified in ARTICLE VI, 
Termination. 
 

F.  Pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), 

hereof, regarding campaign contributions by Consultant, if any, to any officer 
of County. 

 
 ARTICLE XV 

Prohibition of expending Local Agency, State, or Federal Funds for 
Lobbying: 
 
A. The CONSULTANT certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, 

that: 
 
1. No State, Federal, or COUNTY appropriated funds have been paid or will 

be paid, by or on behalf of the CONSULTANT, to any person for 
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any local, 
State, or Federal agency, a Member of the State Legislature or United 
States Congress, an officer or employee of the Legislature or Congress, 
or any employee of a Member of the Legislature or Congress in 
connection with the awarding or making of this AGREEMENT, or with the 
extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of this 
AGREEMENT. 

 

Consultant shall complete and sign the attached Exhibit E, marked "California 
Levine Act Statement," incorporated herein and made by reference a part 

22-2248 B 9 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 10 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will 
be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer 
or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in 
connection with this Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall complete and 
submit Standard Form-
accordance with its instructions. 

 
B. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was 

placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this 
certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction 
imposed by 31 U.S.C. Section 1352. Any person who fails to file the required 
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) and not more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) 
for each such failure. 

 
C. The CONSULTANT also agrees by signing this document that he or she shall 

require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier 
subagreements, which exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), and 
that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

 
ARTICLE XVI 
Non-Discrimination Clause and Statement of Compliance: 
 
A. 

certification under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 
that CONSULTANT has, unless exempt, complied with the nondiscrimination 
program requirements of Government Code § 12990 and 2 CCR §8103. 
 

B. During the performance of this Agreement, CONSULTANT and its 

basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, 
mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, 
gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military 
and veteran status, nor shall they unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow 
harassment against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental 
disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, 
gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military and 
veteran status. CONSULTANT and subconsultants shall insure that the 
evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are 
free from such discrimination and harassment.  
 

C. CONSULTANT and subconsultants shall comply with the provisions of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code § 12900 et seq.), the applicable 
regulations promulgated there under (2 CCR §11000 et seq.), the provisions of 
Gov. Code §§ 11135-11139.5, and the regulations or standards adopted by 

LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in 

CONSULTANT's signature affixed herein, and dated, shall constitute a 

subconsultants shall not deny the Agreement's benefits to any person on the 

22-2248 B 10 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 11 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

COUNTY to implement such article.  The applicable regulations of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code § 
12900 (a-f), set forth 2 CCR §§8100-8504, are incorporated into this Agreement 
by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. 
 

D. CONSULTANT shall permit access by representatives of the Department of 
Fair Employment and Housing and COUNTY upon reasonable notice at any 
time during the normal business hours, but in no case less than twenty-four 

, records, accounts, and all other sources 
of information and its facilities as said Department or COUNTY shall require to 
ascertain compliance with this clause.   
 

E. CONSULTANT and its subconsultants shall give written notice of their 
obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a 
collective bargaining or other Agreement. 
 

F. CONSULTANT shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions 
of this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under this Agreement. 

 
G. CONSULTANT with regard to the work performed under this Agreement, shall 

act in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §2000d 
et seq.).  Title VI provides that the recipients of federal assistance will 
implement and maintain a policy of nondiscrimination in which no person in the 
United States shall, on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, 
age, or disability, be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or 
subject to discrimination under any program or activity by the recipients of 
federal assistance or their assignees and successors in interest. 

 
H. CONSULTANT shall comply with regulations relative to non-discrimination in 

federally assisted programs of the U.S. Department of Transportation (49 CFR 
Part 21 - Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). Specifically, 
CONSULTANT shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the 
discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR §21.5, including employment practices and 
the selection and retention of subconsultants. 
 

I. CONSULTANT, subrecipient or subconsultant will never exclude any person 
from participation in, deny any person the benefits of, or otherwise discriminate 
against anyone in connection with the award and performance of any contract 
covered by 49 CFR 26 on the basis of race, color, sex, or national origin. In 
administering the COUNTY components of the DBE Program Plan, 
CONSULTANT, subrecipient or subconsultant will not, directly, or through 
contractual or other arrangements, use criteria or methods of administration 
that have the effect of defeating or substantially impairing accomplishment of 
the objectives of the DBE Program Plan with respect to individuals of a 
particular race, color, sex, or national origin. 

 
 

(24) hours' notice, to such of its books 

22-2248 B 11 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 12 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

J. CONSULTANT agrees to comply with the following non-discrimination statues 
and authorities; including but not limited to: 

 
 The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition 

Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C. § 4601); 
 Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S.C. § 324 et seq.); 
 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), 

as amended; and 49 CFR Part 27; 
 The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et 

seq.); 
 Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 U.S.C. § 471, Section 

47123), as amended; 
 The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the 

scope, coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms 
"programs or activities" to include all of the programs or activities of the 
Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, whether such 
programs or activities are Federally funded or not); Titles II and III of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination on the 
basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private 
transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain 
testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12189) as implemented by 
Department of Transportation regulations at 49 C.P.R. parts 37 and 38; 

 The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 
U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, and sex); 

 Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental 
Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which 
ensures discrimination against minority populations by discouraging 
programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and 
adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-
income populations;

 Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with 
Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national 
origin discrimination includes discrimination because of limited English 
proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take 
reasonable steps to -ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access 
to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100); and 

 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which 
prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in education programs 
or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq). 

 
 
 
 
 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

22-2248 B 12 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 13 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

ARTICLE XLV 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Participation: 
 
A. CONSULTANT, COUNTY, or subconsultant shall take necessary and 

reasonable steps to ensure that DBEs have opportunities to participate in the 
contract (49 CFR 26). To ensure equal participation of DBEs provided in 49 
CFR 26.5, COUNTY shows a contract goal for DBEs. CONSULTANT shall 
make work available to DBEs and select work parts consistent with available 
DBE subconsultants and suppliers. 

 CONSULTANT shall meet the DBE goal shown elsewhere in these special 
provisions or demonstrate that they made adequate good faith efforts to meet 

opening that the DBE firm is certified as a DBE by using the California Unified 
Certification Program (CUCP) database and possesses the most specific 
available North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) codes or 
work code applicable to the type of work the firm will perform on the contract. 
Additionally, the CONSULTANT is responsible to document the verification 
record by printing out the CUCP data for each DBE firm. A list of DBEs certified 
by the CUCP can be found at https://dot.ca.gov/programs/civil-rights/dbe-
search.  

 All DBE participation will count toward the California Department of 

materials or supplies CONSULTANT purchases from DBEs counts towards the 
goal in the following manner:

 One hundred (100) percent counts if the materials or supplies are 
obtained from a DBE manufacturer. 

 Sixty (60) percent counts if the materials or supplies are purchased from 
a DBE regular dealer.

 Only fees, commissions, and charges for assistance in the procurement 
and delivery of materials or supplies count if obtained from a DBE that 
is neither a manufacturer nor regular dealer. 49 CFR 26.55 defines 
"manufacturer" and "regular dealer." 

This AGREEMENT 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation 
Financi  enter into a federally-funded 

statewide overall DBE goal.  

B. The goal for DBE participation for this Agreement is 12%.  Participation by DBE 
CONSULTANT or subconsultants shall be in accordance with information 
contained in the Consultant Proposal DBE Commitment (Exhibit 10-O1) or in 
the Consultant Contract DBE Commitment (Exhibit 10-O2).  If a DBE 

this goal. It is CONSULTANT's responsibility to verify at date of proposal 

Transportation's federally mandated statewide overall DBE goal. Credit for 

• 

• 

• 

is subject to 49 CFR 26 entitled "Participation by 

al Assistance Programs." Consultants who 
agreement will assist COUNTY in a good faith effort to achieve California's 

22-2248 B 13 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 14 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

subconsultant is unable to perform, CONSULTANT must make a good faith 
effort to replace him/her with another DBE subconsultant, if the goal is not 
otherwise met. 

C. CONSULTANT can meet the DBE participation goal by either documenting 
commitments to DBEs to meet the Agreement goal, or by documenting 
adequate good faith efforts to meet the Agreement goal. An adequate good 
faith effort means that the CONSULTANT must show that it took all necessary 
and reasonable steps to achieve a DBE goal that, by their scope, intensity, and 
appropriateness to the objective, could reasonably be expected to meet the 
DBE goal. If CONSULTANT has not met the DBE goal, complete and submit 
Exhibit 15-H: DBE Information  Good Faith Efforts to document efforts to meet 
the goal. Refer to 49 CFR 26 for guidance regarding evaluation of good faith 
efforts to meet the DBE goal. 

D. Contract Assurance 

 Under 49 CFR 26.13(b): 

 CONSULTANT, subrecipient or subconsultant shall not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, national orgin, or sex in the performance of this contract. 
CONSULTANT shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR 26 in the 
award and administration of federal-aid contracts. 

 Failure by CONSULTANT to carry out these requirements is a material breach 
of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other 
remedy as the recipient deems appropriate, which may include, but is not 
limited to: 

1) Withholding monthly progress payments; 

2) Assessing sanctions; 

3) Liquidating damages; and/or

4) Disqualifying CONSULTANT from future proposing as non-responsible. 

E. Termination and Substitution of DBE Subconsultants 

 CONSULTANT shall utilize the specific DBEs listed to perform the work and 
supply the materials for which each is listed unless CONSULTANT or DBE 

 CONSULTANT shall not 
terminate or substitute a listed DBE for convenience and perform the work with 
their own forces or obtain materials from other sources without the 

CONSULTANT shall not be entitled to any payment for work or material used 
unless it is performed or supplied by listed DBE on the Exhibit 10-02 Consultant 
Contract DBE Commitment form, included in the bid. 

subconsultant obtains COUNTY's written consent. 

authorization from COUNTY. Unless COUNTY's consent is provided, 

22-2248 B 14 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 15 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

 COUNTY authorizes a request to use other forces or sources of materials if 
CONSULTANT shows any of the following justifications: 

1) Listed DBE fails or refuses to execute a written contract based on plans 
and specifications for the project. 

2) COUNTY stipulated that a bond is a condition of executing the subcontract 
and the listed D  

3) 
license under Contractors License Law. 

4) Listed DBE fails or refuses to perform the work or furnish the listed 
materials (failing or refusing to perform is not an allowable reason to 
remove a DBE if the failure or refusal is a result of bad faith or 
discrimination). 

5) 
contract. 

6) Listed DBE is ineligible to work on the project because of suspension or 
debarment. 

7) Listed DBE becomes bankrupt or insolvent. 

8) Listed DBE voluntarily withdraws with written notice from the contract. 

9) Listed DBE is ineligible to receive credit for the type of work required. 

10) Listed DBE owner dies or becomes disabled resulting in the inability to 
perform the work on the contract. 

11) COUNTY determines other documented good cause. 

CONSULTANT shall notify the original DBE of the intent to use other forces or 
material sources and provided the reasons and provide the DBE with five (5) 
days to respond to the notice and advise CONSULTANT and COUNTY of the 
reasons why the use of other forces or sources of materials should not occur. 

 

1) One of more of the reasons listed in the preceding paragraph. 

2) Notices from CONSULTANT to the DBE regarding the request. 

3) Notices from the DBEs to CONSULTANT regarding the request. 

If a listed DBE is terminated or substituted, CONSULTANT must make good 
faith efforts to find another DBE to substitute for the original DBE. The 

BE fails to meet the COUNTY's bond requirements. 

Work requires a consultant's license and listed DBE does not have a valid 

Listed DBE's work is unsatisfactory and not in compliance with the 

CONSULTANT's request to use other forces or material sources must include: 

22-2248 B 15 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 16 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

substitute DBE must perform at least the same amount of work as the original 
DBE under the contract to the extent needed to meet or exceed the DBE goal. 

F. Commitment and Utilization

rogram must include a monitoring and enforcement 
mechanism to ensure that DBE commitments reconcile to DBE utilization. 

COUNTY shall request CONSULTANT to: 

1) 
any changes to its anticipated DBE participation 

1) Provide this notification before starting the affected work 

2) Maintain records including:

 Name and business address of each 1st-tier subconsultant 

 Name and business address of each DBE subconsultant, DBE 
vendor, and DBE trucking company, regardless of tier 

 Date of payment and total amount paid to each business (see Exhibit 
9-F Monthly Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Payment) 

If CONSULTANT is a DBE CONSULTANT, they shall include the date of work 
performed by their own forces and the corresponding value of their work. 

If a DBE is decertified before completing its work, the DBE must notify 
CONSULTANT in writing of the decertification date. If a business becomes a 
certified DBE before completing its work, the business must notify 
CONSULTANT in writing of the certification date. CONSULTANT shall submit 
the notifications to COUNTY. On work completion, CONSULTANT shall 
complete a Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Certification Statue 
Change, Exhibit 17-O, form and submit the form to COUNTY within thirty (30) 
days of contract acceptance.

Upon work completion, CONSULTANT shall complete Exhibit 17-F Final 
Report  Utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE), First-Tier 
Subconsultants and submit it to the COUNTY within ninety (90) days of contract 
acceptance.  The COUNTY will withhold ten thousand dollars ($10,000) until 
the form is submitted.  The COUNTY will release the withhold upon submission 
of the completed form. 

If COUNTY reports of DBE participation to Caltrans, the COUNTY must display 
both commitments and attainments.

 

COU NTY's DBE p 

Notify COUNTY's Contract Administrator or designated representative of 

• 

• 

• 

22-2248 B 16 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 17 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

G. DBE is only eligible to be counted toward the Agreement goal if it performs a 
commercially useful function (CUF) on the Agreement. CUF must be evaluated 
on an agreement by agreement basis. A DBE performs a CUF when it is 
responsible for execution of the work of the Agreement and is carrying out its 
responsibilities by actually performing, managing, and supervising the work 
involved.  To perform a CUF, the DBE must also be responsible with respect 
to materials and supplies used on the Agreement, for negotiating price, 
determining quality and quantity, ordering the material and installing (where 
applicable), and paying for the material itself.  To determine whether a DBE is 
performing a CUF, evaluate the amount of work subcontracted, industry 
practices, whether the amount the firm is to be paid under the Agreement is 
commensurate with the work it is actually performing, and other relevant 
factors.   

H. A DBE does not perform a CUF if its role is limited to that of an extra participant 
in a transaction, contract, or project through which funds are passed in order to 
obtain the appearance of DBE participation.  In determining whether a DBE is 
such an extra participant, examine similar transactions, particularly those in 
which DBEs do not participate. 

I. If a DBE does not perform or exercise responsibility for at least thirty percent 
(30%) of the total cost of its contract with its own work force, or the DBE 
subcontracts a greater portion of the work of the contract than would be 
expected on the basis of normal industry practice for the type of work involved, 
it will be presumed that it is not performing a CUF. 

J. CONSULTANT shall maintain records of materials purchased or supplied from 
all subcontracts entered into with certified DBEs.  The records shall show the 
name and business address of each DBE or vendor and the total dollar amount 
actually paid each DBE or vendor, regardless of tier.  The records shall show 
the date of payment and the total dollar figure paid to all firms.  DBE prime 
consultants shall also show the date of work performed by their own forces 
along with the corresponding dollar value of the work.  

K. If a DBE subconsultant is decertified during the life of the Agreement, the 
decertified subconsultant shall notify CONSULTANT in writing with the date of 
decertification.  If a subconsultant becomes a certified DBE during the life of 
the Agreement, the subconsultant shall notify CONSULTANT in writing with the 
date of certification.  Any chang
Administrator within thirty (30) calendar days. 

L. After submitting an invoice for reimbursement that includes a payment to a 
DBE, but no later than the 10th of the following month, the prime 
contractor/consultant shall complete and email the Exhibit 9- F: Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise Running Tally of Payments to 
business.support.unit@dot.ca.gov with a copy to the COUNTY. 

es should be reported to COUNTY's Contract 

22-2248 B 17 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 18 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

M. Any subcontract entered into as a result of this Agreement shall contain all of 
the provisions of this section.

III. The following articles are added in their entirety: 

 Article LXIII 
 Funding Requirements 
 

A. It is mutually understood between the parties that this Agreement may have 
been written before ascertaining the availability of funds or appropriation of  
funds, for the mutual benefit of both parties, in order to avoid program and fiscal 
delays that would occur if the Agreement were executed after that 
determination was made.

 
B. This Agreement is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made 

available to COUNTY for the purpose of this Agreement. In addition, this 
Agreement is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, conditions, or 
any statute enacted by the Congress, State Legislature, or COUNTY governing 
board that may affect the provisions, terms, or funding of this Agreement in any 
manner. 
 

C. It is mutually agreed that if sufficient funds are not appropriated, this Agreement 
may be amended to reflect any reduction in funds. 

 
D. COUNTY has the option to terminate the Agreement pursuant to ARTICLE VI 

Termination, or by mutual agreement to amend the Agreement to reflect any 
reduction of funds. 
 

ARTICLE LXIV 
Electronic Signatures:  Each party agrees that the electronic signatures, whether 
digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this Agreement, are intended to 
authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual 
signatures.  Electronic Signature means any electronic visual symbol or signature 
attached to or logically associated with a record and executed and adopted by a 
party with the intent to sign such record, including facsimile or email electronic 
signatures, pursuant to the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (Cal. 
Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to 1633.17) as amended from time to time. 
 
ARTICLE LXV 
Appendices A  E of the TITLE VI Assurances: The U.S. Department of 
Transportation Order 1050.2A requires all federal-aid Department of 
Transportation contracts between the COUNTY and a consultant to contain 
Appendices A and E of the Title VI Assurances that were attached to that Order. 
Order No. 1050.2a requires that the COUNTY include Appendices B, C, and D if 
applicable in certain federal-aid right of way acquisition contracts. In addition, the  
 
 

22-2248 B 18 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 19 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

CONSULTANT must include the Title VI Assurances Appendices A and E, and if 
applicable Appendices B, C, and D in all subcontracts to perform work under the 
contract. 
 
As this is not a right of way acquisition contract, the COUNTY is not including 
Appendices B, C, and D of the Title VI Assurances attached that Order. The 
COUNTY will provide a copy of Order No. 1050.2A upon request.  

 
A. Appendix A 
 
During the performance of this Agreement, the consultant, for itself, its assignees 
and successors in interest (hereinafter collectively referred to as CONSULTANT) 
agrees as follows: 
 

1. Compliance with Regulations: CONSULTANT shall comply with the 
regulations relative to nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs 
of the Department of Transportation, Title 49, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 21, as they may be amended from time to time, 
(hereinafter referred to as the REGULATIONS), which are herein 
incorporated by reference and made a part of this agreement.  

 
2. Nondiscrimination: CONSULTANT, with regard to the work performed 

by it during the AGREEMENT, shall not discriminate on the grounds of 
race, color, sex, national origin, religion, age, or disability in the selection 
and retention of sub-applicants, including procurements of materials and 
leases of equipment. CONSULTANT shall not participate either directly 
or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by Section 21.5 of the 
Regulations, including employment practices when the agreement 
covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations.  

 
3. Solicitations for Sub-agreements, Including Procurements of Materials 

and Equipment: In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or 
negotiation made by CONSULTANT for work to be performed under a 
Sub- agreement, including procurements of materials or leases of 
equipment, each potential sub-applicant or supplier shall be notified by 

Agreement and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the 
grounds of race, color, or national origin.  

 
4. Information and Reports: CONSULTANT shall provide all information 

and reports required by the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant 
thereto, and shall permit access to its books, records, accounts, other 
sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the 
recipient or FHWA to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such 
Regulations or directives. Where any information required of 
CONSULTANT is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or 
refuses to furnish this information, CONSULTANT shall so certify to the 

CONSUL TANT of the CONSULTANT'S obligations under this 

22-2248 B 19 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 20 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

recipient or FHWA as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts 
CONSULTANT has made to obtain the information. 
 

5. Sanction
noncompliance with the nondiscrimination provisions of this agreement, 
the recipient shall impose such agreement sanctions as it or the FHWA 
may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to: 
 

i. withholding of payments to CONSULTANT under the Agreement 
within a reasonable period of time, not to exceed 90 days; and/or  

ii. cancellation, termination or suspension of the Agreement, in 
whole or in part.

 
6. Incorporation of Provisions: CONSULTANT shall include the provisions 

of paragraphs (1) through (6) in every sub-agreement, including 
procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by 
the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto. 

 
CONSULTANT shall take such action with respect to any sub-agreement or 
procurement as the recipient or FHWA may direct as a means of enforcing such 
provisions including sanctions for noncompliance, provided, however, that, in the 
event CONSULTANT becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a 
sub-applicant or supplier as a result of such direction, CONSULTANT may request 
the recipient enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the State, and, in 
addition, CONSULTANT may request the United States to enter into such litigation 
to protect the interests of the United States. 

 
B. APPENDIX E 
 
During the performance of this contract, the CONSULTANT, for itself, its 
assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the 

on-discrimination statutes 
and authorities, including, but not limited to:  
 
Pertinent Non-Discrimination Authorities:  
 
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 

252), prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 
49 CFR Part 21. 

 The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act 
of 1970, (42 U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced 
or whose property has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid 
programs and projects); 

 Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S.C. § 324 et seq.), prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of sex; 

s for Noncompliance: In the event of CONSULTANT's 

"CONSULTANT") agrees to comply with the following n 

• 

• 

• 

22-2248 B 20 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 21 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as 
amended, (prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CR Part 
27; 

 The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of age);  

 Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 U.S.C. § 471, Section 
47123), as amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, 
national origin, or sex);  

 The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, 
coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age 
Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 

of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and 
contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not); 

 Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit 
discrimination of the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public 
and private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and 
certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131  12189) as implemented by 
Department of Transportation regulations 49 C.F.R. parts 37 and 38;  

 -discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 
47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and 
sex);  

 Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in 
Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures 
discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, 
policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health 
or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;  

 Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with 
Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin 
discrimination includes discrimination because of Limited English Proficiency 
(LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to 
ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. 
Reg. at 74087 to 74100); 

 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits 
you from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 
U.S.C.1681 et seq). 

 
Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #3480 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

• 

• 

• 

• 

by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all 

• 

• The Federal Aviation Administration's Non 

• 

• 

• 

22-2248 B 21 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 22 of 22 #3480 
  Second Amendment 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #3480 on the dates indicated below. 
 
 
 

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

 
 
Board of Supervisors 
COUNTY  

 
 
 
Attest: 
Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Deputy Clerk 
 
 
 

- - C R A W F O R D   &   A S S O C I A T E S,   I N C O R P O R A T E D - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

 
William Eric Nichols 
Principal 
CONSULTANT  

u ,, 

a/~ {WA/d;;M~ 
William Eric Nichols {Dec 20, 202215:57 PST) 

12/20/2022 

" " 

22-2248 B 22 of 23



 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated Page 1 of 1 #3480 
   Exhibit E
  Second Amendment 

Crawford & Associates, Incorporated 
 

Exhibit E 
 

California Levine Act Statement 
 

California Levine Act Statement 
 
California Government Code Section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits 
any Member of the Board of Supervisor(s) of El Dorado County from participating in any action 
related to a contract if he or she receives any political contributions totaling more than two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($250) within the previous twelve (12) months, and for three (3) months 
following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or 
company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclose of such contribution by a 
party to be awarded a specific contract. 
 
A list of El Dorado County Board Members can be found at https://www.edcgov.us/Government/BOS. 
Proposers are responsible for accessing this link to review the names prior to answering the following 
questions. 
 
Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political 
contributions of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the 12 months 
preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Board 
action related to this contract? 
 
 YES   NO 
If yes, please identify the Board of Member(s) by name:  
 
 
Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to 
make any political contribution of more than $250 to any Member of the Board of Supervisors in 
the three months following any Board action related to this contract? 
 
 YES   NO 
If yes, please identify the Board Member(s) by name:  
 
 
Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado 
from awarding a contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. 
It does, however, preclude the identified Board Member(s) from participating in any actions related 
to this contract. 
 
           

Date Signature of authorized individual 
 
 
Crawford & Associates, Incorporated William Eric Nichols  
Type or write name of company  Type or write name of authorized individual 

 

□ 

□ 

12/20/2022 a/~ ~A/«/4,/4 
William Eric Nichols (Dec 20, 2022 15:57 PST) 

22-2248 B 23 of 23




